

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NOEL CINTRON,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC a/k/a TRUMP
CORPORATION and TRUMP TOWER
COMMERCIAL LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-06921-PAE

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION
AND DISMISS CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFF NOEL CINTRON**

Howard M. Wexler
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 218-5500

Attorneys for Defendants
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC and
TRUMP TOWER COMMERCIAL LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Cintron’s Employment with TT Commercial.....	1
B. Cintron Signed an Agreement to Arbitrate Any Disputes Arising from His Employment, Including Wage-Related Disputes.....	2
C. The Arbitration Agreement Requires Cintron to Submit the Claims He Asserts in this Action to Arbitration.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Compel ARbitration of Cintron’s Claims Pursuant to the Parties’ Agreement and Dismiss this Case.....	4
A. Federal Law Favors Arbitration and Mandates Enforcement of Cintron’s Arbitration Agreement.....	4
B. The Court Must Compel Arbitration of Cintron’s Claims Because He Entered Into a Valid Arbitration Agreement and His Dispute Falls Within the Scope of the Agreement.....	5
1. Cintron Entered into a Valid Arbitration Agreement.....	6
2. Cintron’s Claims Are Covered by the Arbitration Agreement.....	7
II. Cintron Delegated to the Arbitrator Authority to Resolve Disputes Over Enforceability of the Arbitration Agreement.....	8
III. The Court Should Dismiss This Action or, Alternatively, Stay the Action Pending Arbitration.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Arrigo v. Blue Fish Commodities, Inc.</i> , 408 F. App'x 480 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	8
<i>Bankers Conseco Life Ins. Co. v. Feuer</i> , No. 16 CIV. 7646 (ER), 2018 WL 1353279 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2018).....	10
<i>Bassett v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	1
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co., Ltd.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1569 (2015).....	9
<i>Isaacs v. OCE Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>KTV Media Int'l, Inc. v. Galaxy Grp., LA LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 377, 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>Litvinov v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-8541 (KBF), 2014 WL 1054394 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2014)	6
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato Della Città Del Vaticano</i> , 714 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....5, 6, 8, 11

Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venezuela,
991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

Qin Hui Li v. Wok 88 Inc.,
No. 1:17-CV-8715-GHW, 2018 WL 3384441 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2018)7, 8

Raymond v. Mid-Bronx Haulage Corp.,
No. 15-CV-5803 (RJS), 2017 WL 9882601 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2017)10

Reid v. Supershuttle Int’l, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-4854 (JG) (VVP), 2010 WL 1049613 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010).....7

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....8, 9

Saizhang Guan v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)10

Smith/Enron Cogeneration L.P. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.,
198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....5

Syngenta Crop Prot., LLC v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., Inc.,
No. 18CV715(DLC), 2018 WL 1587601 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018).....10

Thompson v. Body Sculpt Int’l, LLC,
No. 18-CV-1001-ARR-GRB, 2018 WL 3235545 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2018).....8

Tong v. S.A.C. Capital Mgt., LLC,
52 A.D.3d 386, 860 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1st Dep’t 2008)5

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
101 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996).....8

Whitt v. Prosper Funding LLC,
No. 1:15-CV-136-GHW, 2015 WL 4254062 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015).....6

Zambrano v. Strategic Delivery Sols., LLC,
No. 15 Civ. 8410 (ER), 2016 WL 5339552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2016)10

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5

9 U.S.C. § 3.....11

9 U.S.C. § 4.....6

Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*.....4, 7, 8, 10

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... *passim*

New York Labor Law4, 7, 8, 10

New York Labor Law Article 6, §§ 190, *et seq.*.....4
